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PLEASETAKE NOTICETHAT ON July 13, 2004,Thecomplainants,RonaldStuart
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RonaldStuart”acopywhich is serveduponyou. Pursuantto 35 Ill. Admin. Code
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BARBARA STUART and )
RONALD STUART )

) PCBO2-164
Complainants ) CitizensEnforcement/Noise

)
vs. )

)
FRANKLIN FISHERand )
Phyllis Fisher )

Respondents )

REPLYBRIEF OF RONALD STUART AND BARBARA STUART

Thecomplainants,RonaldStuartandBarbaraStuart(collectivelyreferredto asthe
Stuart’s),file this replybriefwith theIllinois Pollution ControlBoard (“Board”) in
supportoftheircomplaintagainstFrankFisherandPhyllis Fisher.

OVERVIEW

On June15, 2004FrankFisherandPhyllisFisherservedits briefonBarbaraStuart
andRonaldStuart. Fishersbriefcontainsnumerousfactualinaccuracies,misquoted
testimonyofwitnesses,andmisdirectedargument. Havingfailedto presentanyevidence
whatsoeveronthemajorityof issues,FrankFishernowattemptsto directattentionaway
from this shortfallby trying to discreditthecharacterof thecomplainants.FrankFisher
atthesametime refusesto addresstheactualmattersat issue. Wethecomplainantsfeel
Mr. Fisherhasmadeanineffectualattemptto disregardourcredibility andthefactors
relatedto the interferencewith theenjoymentofourlife dueto thenoiseofthepropane
cannons.

TheStuarts’providedcredibletestimonyto demonstratethat FrankFisherspropane
cannonsusedonhis farm lessthan1/4 mile from theComplainants,causenoiseemitting
ontotheStuartspropertycausingunreasonableinterferencewith theenjoymentof life.
Thatevidencewasclearlysummarizedin theStuarts’initial posthearingbrief. And
thereis no additionalbenefit in repeatingit herein this final replybrief. We will touch
onthe subjectsof concernin FrankFishersreply brief,which wefeelaneedto address,
andclarify for theBoard.
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From thefirst day I heardthesoundscomingfrom thepropanecannons,I havealways
comparedthecannonsto besimilar to thesoundofashotgun.

Quotationby RonaldStuart:“In a time of suchturmoil throughout our nation, one
has to think about our basic rights. The rights that we fight for suchasfreedom,
peaceof mind and domestictranquility are thetrue valuesin our lives. Mr. Harding
considersthequotewrittenby RonaldStuartasaquotationto “liken FrankFisherasa
terrorist”. Mr. Hardingis thepersonwhomakesthatassumptionandusesthosewords.
Ronaldonly wrote thequote. After his lossofhis identicaltwin brotherDonaldon Dec.
2, 2003,andabestfriendof 30 yearsonChristmasDay,Ronaldhasadifferentview on
thetruevaluesoflife. We all needto realizewhatavaluedomestictranquility is to us in
ourshort-livedlives. Thereis far too muchchaos,andviolencein this country. The
propanecannonsto ussignify asoundwhichbringsto mindviolence,a gunshotsound.

Respondentneglectsto allow theBoardto seetheentiretyoftheanswerofourson,
MichaelStuart.[TR42] ThewordsWHEN THE CANNONSARE RUNMNG, was
omittedgiving onetheimpressionwe talk aboutthecannonsall thetime. We complain
andareunhappywhentheyarein operation. Thatis whatMichaelsaid.

TheRespondentreadsinto the final conclusionon theJudgeMathis tape,whereRon
states;“we will pursuethisuntil thecannonsarestoppedin ourarea,wehavethesupport
ofmanybehindus.” Thiswasno vowofvengeanceagainstFrank;theproblemis
propanecannonsdo notbelongin arural residentialarea. Severaltimesin thenarrative
testimonyofBarbaraStuart,I havestatedthecaseis aboutthecannons.FrankFisheris
theonly oneofthe 5 producefarmerswithin a25 radiuswho usesacannonathis farm.

On page3, paragraph 3 Respondentarguesin his brief there is no evidenceofthe
soundlevelsofthewhich Complainant complain. Again this information was
discussedin the initial brief ofthe Complainants. Briefly I will reviewsomeofthe
evidencethat has beenpresented:

1. Testimony ofAmbientreadingsfrom SoundExpert Greg Zak. [TR 200-202]
2. AmicusBriefofStatesAttorneyacknowledgingthe Will County Sheriff’s

Departmentofthepropanecannonreadingsin the summerof2002. It is ofthe
beliefof theStatesAttorneyofWill Countythesecannonsareanuisance.

3. Complainantsexhibit 3. Letter to Helen Gehring from the IEPA, authoredby
GregZak in 1979. Letter containsthe soundmeasurementsoftwo propane
cannonstakenby GregZakon asimilarcaserelated to cannonnoise. The
similarity ofthecaseis basedonthetestimonyofGregZakduring the hearing.
Ruralsetting,distancebetweenthecomplainantandrespondentbeing¼mile,
openarea,similarsoundmeasurements,no soundbarriersto blocknoisemakethe
1979caseandthisonesimilar in nature[TR 203-211]

4. Log sheetofsoundmeasurementstakenwith acalibratedRadioShackMetersold
to BarbaraStuartby GregZak. Includedis date,time, weather,andwind velocity.
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5. Very specific instructionsweregivento me,BarbaraStuartoverthephone,andat
my homeontheproperuseofthedevice,andwhereto positionmyselffor
accuratesoundmeasurements.All this is in the initial brief.

6. As an offer ofproof is a ReedJosephInternational copyofthe Scareaway3
cannonsthattherespondentuses[Comp.Exh. 5]. Theadvertisementclearlystates
thoseparticularcannonsemit 130 decibelsofnoisewhenoperated.Information
obtainedfrom theReedJosephWebsite. Note: At thelocationofthe 1979
cannoncasein Knox County,GregZaktook soundmeasurements30 feetfrom the
ThunderbirdScareawayandZoncannons,measuringat 106 dBa [TR 205-208].

7. GregoryZakduringtestimonyindicatesheproperlyinstructedBarbaraStuarthow
to operatethecalibratedRadioShacksoundmeter,whichhe sold to herto take
soundmeasurements.GregZakcomparesthemeasurementstakenin 1979
cannoncaseandnotedthemeasurementstakenby BarbaraStuartto havesimilar

Readingsandthatwaspartofthereasonhewouldcomparethetwo casesasbeing
verysimilar. [TR 219]

Thisevidenceconfirmsthedisruptivenatureofpropanecannons.It is factualournormal
ambientmeasurementsareapproximately40 dBa,possiblyaslow as33-35dBawith
windsbelow20 m.p.h.Whenthecannonsblastoff wehearan impulsivesound
registeringatapproximately60 dBa. We havealreadydiscussedhowthesecannonblasts
havecausedsuchinterferencein ourlives. How cantheRespondentallow his own
family membersto pickcropswhenthesecannonsareonly 20 to 30 feetawayandstill
operatingandsayno oneis botheredby the soundsofa 130-decibelblasting cannon?
[TR 103]

Respondentfeelsthe exhibits enteredat thehearing substantiatehis claim that we
have not suffered interferencewith enjoymentof life. Theseexhibits he enteredare
mostly irrelevant to thecaseat hand.

BREAKDOWN OF RESPONDENTSEXHIBITS:

1. Answer to Requestfor Admission. Apparently wewere not supposedto givea
reasonwhy wefelt someofthe requestto admissionswasirrelevant.

2. Secondanswerto Requestfor Admission. YesorNo.
3. Complainants’responsesto interrogatoriesandrequestfor production.It is worth

notingtheresponses,whichdidhaveattachmentsfor evidence,werenot included
in thissubmission.It doeshowevergivetheBoardan indicationofwhat
informationwasmadeavailableto theRespondent.And theevidencewehadwe
weresignificant.By nomeansdid weexpecttheRespondentorhis attorneyto
completethefiling ofthisevidencefor us.

4. Letter to FrankFisherregardingaBreedingattemptofourdog, which failed.This
letterwaswrittenwhenI wasangry,andhurt overthedeathofourdog. I just
returnedfrom seeingmy fatherwith TerminalLungcancer.No copieswereever
sentto anyotherindividual.Contraryto Mr. Hardingcalling usDog Breeders,we
arenot dogbreeders. 5



5. Letterto Mr. Fisher.TheWill CountySmall ClaimsCourtadvisedme,to
sendhim aletterin writing requestingtheamountofdamagesI wasclaiming.

6. JudgeMathis SeriesArbitrationAgreement.Thiscasewascenteredon
reimbursementfor Veterinarianfees,cremationofourdog, andthelossofourdog. It was
simplyasmall claimscase.

8. All thoughaccusedofwriting this letterto Mr. Fisher,wedid not. And to this
veryday, I do not knowwhowrote it.

9. Objectionto setDiscoveryScheduleandHearingDate.Theinitial filing ofthe
complaintwas3-24-02. Mr. Hardingmadeamotionto dismissthecase,but theBoard
foundthecasenotto befrivolous orduplicitous. Thenherequestedahearingdate
BetweenAugust 1, andSeptember30, 2002. TheBoardapprovedourobjection. Why
this is anexhibit is unknownto us. Wehadveryvalid reasonsfor objectingto Mr.
Harding’sandMr. Fishersrequests.

10. July21, 2002Letterto neighborsregardingtheloudcannons.It wasnot common
knowledgeto manypeoplewherethis intrusivecannonnoisewascoming from. I was
simplytrying to helpanyoneif theywereconcerned.Only 8 lettersweredistributed,I
don’t knowhowFrankreceivedacopyofthis letter.

11. I requesteda20-dayextensionoftimewhichMr. Hal loranhadno objectionto. I
wasscheduledfor abiopsy,andwasill atthetime, andonbedrest. I haveno ideawhy
this wouldbesubmittedasanexhibit.

12. Mr. Hardingwasmakinginquiriesaboutourcaseto Mr. Zak. I feltthis to be
unfair.Mr. GregZak informedmeofMr. Harding’sattempts.

18. October10, 2003A letterto Mr. Harding, requestingaresponsefrom aprevious
letter in anattemptto resolvethenoisenuisanceissuewith FrankFisher. I neverheard
from FrankFisherorMr. Hardingto look for a solution.

19.November18, 2003Requestfor extensionoftime. My husbandsidenticaltwinwas
in I.C.U. with gall bladderrelatedPancreatitis.Hediedon December2, 2003. Copies
weresentto all involvedparties. I cannotunderstandwhy Mr. Hardingwould submit
this asanexhibit. Duringcross-examinationofRonaldStuartMr. Hardingaskedhowhis
brotherDonwasdoing. Ronreplied“He’s Dead”.Mr. Hardingknewofthedeathof
DonaldStuartduringseveralconversationswith meandMr. Hal loranpriorto the
hearing.Referencewasmadeto this insensitivecommentin ourinitial brief. Thisonly
makesusbelieveMr. Hardingthoughtwe wereexaggerating.It wasfrom midNovember
until mid Februarythat it seemedasthoughtime slippedawayfrom usdueto Ron’s
brotherdieing. We simplywereunder anenormousamount of grief and despair,
which causedusto fall behind in filing ofpapersto theBoard. Mr. Hal loran was
kind enoughto acceptmostoftheserelevantand informativedocumentsasOffers
ofProof. We did thebestwecould at sucha terrible time in our lives.

20.A newspaperclipping fromtheChicagoTribuneaboutcrows. Mr. Hardingalleges
I mailedthis to him,which I did not. I neversawthe articleuntil thedayofthehearing.
It’s aninterestingarticle,howevercreditcannotbegivento usfor sendingit to Mr.
Harding.
22. And 23. Photosof damagedwatermelons(color) thesearephotos,which are
allegedly,thewatermelonsdestroyedattheFisherFarmby crows. We hadneverseen
thesephotosuntil Marchatthehearing.No signofcrows,wedo notknowif this is
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FranksFarm. In Frankstestimonyhe claims“crows don’tjusthonein on onemelon,
theypeckthisoneandthatone”[TR 88] He alsomakesthissameclaim on theJudge
Mathis show. Thiswasfurtherdiscussedin ourinitial briefregardingthetypeofanimal,
whichcouldhavedestroyedthewatermelonsin thesephotographs.

24. 25, 26, & 27. All Lettersto theEditor, writtenby BarbaraStuart. Covering
issuesrelatedto theproposedPeotoneairport. All theselettersshowedsupport
ofthewastingofnaturalresourcesincludingfannland.My lettersin my opinion
statedthefacts,thetruth,andnevercausedharmto anyone.

2. COMPLAINANTS OFFERED COMPETENT EVIDENCE INDICATING
THERE WAS UNREASONABLE INTERFERENCE TO THE ENJOYMENT OF

THEIR LIVES.

REASONABLENESSOF INTERFERENCEIF THEREWAS INTERFERECE

Respondentusestheexcerptsfrom theSwedacaseandMr. Zaks’ equatingofcrows. He
leadsoneto believeGregZak believescrowcontrolproblemsmustbebeginwith loud
impulsivenoise. Page4 paragraphone.To beginMr. Zak stated;“cannonswere
designedto frightenbirdsor animalsandany muffling ofthedevicewould—tothepoint
whereit wouldcomplywith Illinois regulationswould, in my opinion,renderit useless
for frighteningwildlife, andthat’sbasedonmy experiencewith wildlife andworkingin
thenoisearefor the last27 yearsthattypically thewildlife seemsto be moretolerantof
noisethanpeopledo. [TR 332 4-12]. Oneneedsto focusonGregZak’swords
COMPLY WITH ILLINOIS REGULATION. Do propanecannonsviolatetheIllinois
Regulationson noiseandnuisance?

GregZak gavetestimonyat thehearingonMarch9, 2004,statingtheabove-mentioned
Swedacasewasnotat all similar to this caseof ours. Reasonsbeing,thesettingwas
urban,highlypopulated,tall buildings,andthecomplainantMr. Swedalived onemile
from thelocationofthecannons.All thiswasdiscussedin ourinitial brief. Thereis no
comparisonofthis caseto that oftheSwedacase.

We feeltheevidenceweofferedwasreliable,credible,andcarefullyresearched
concerningalternativesto thecannons.FrankFisheris theonly producefarmerusing the
outdated,loudcannondeviceseventhough5 othernearbyproducefarmsexist,arelarger
in size,still theydo notusepropanecannons. And evenmoreimportantis thefacthe
initiatedtheuseofthedeviceafter theareain which hefarmshasincreasedwith
residentialhomeownerssubstantiallyoverthepast20 years. We havealreadytouchedon
theexpertiseandqualificationsoftheStatesexpertsonbird controlanddevices.These
personswerementionedandtheirexpertiseoncontrolofbird damagespeaksfor itself.
[Comp.Exh. 5] theyofferedbetteralternatives,reasonablypriced,andstressthe
importanceofevaluatingthelocationin which cannonsareusedto protectthehealth,
welfareandsafetyofpeople.
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Fact,thatthesepropanecannonsareanuisanceto thehealth,safetyandpublic
welfareofthepeopleofthis County.
5. Propertyvalues,whatwill happento investorsofpropertyandhomesin the

fastestgrowingtown in Will County,Beecher,Illinois? And whataboutthe
homesto bebuilt on CorningRoad?

6. Watermelonsarenot ausualandcustomarycrop in this “unique” area,according
to thetestimonyoftheRespondentNeitherarepropanecannonstheRespondent
alsoadmitsatthehearing.[TR 911

4. COMPLAINANTS FEEL THERE IS A LACK OF SUITABILITY OF THE
NOISE SOURCE TO THE AREA WHERE IT IS LOCATED

SUTTABILITY OF THENOISE SOURCETO THE AREA WHEREIT IS LOCATED

TheRespondentopenlyadmitsin hisposthearingBrief, “The farm haspriority, but
thecannonsdo not”. Howevercontendsthereis little ofeffectthat canbedoneto
protectthecropsfrom birdsthatdoesnot involve thecannons.But hasnotdemonstrated
any“real” attemptsto try differentprovenmethodsfor crowdamagecontrol.

Thelackofsuitabilityofthepropanecannonsin ourareais oneofthemajorfactorsof
thiscase. Usingthepropanecannonsfor bird control is nota commonfarmingpractice
in this area. In realitythecannonsarenotusedby anyonebut FrankFisher.

Wehavealsoaddressedthe issueofotherbird controlalternatives.Thetechnologyand
theexpertiseofwell-qualifiedbird controlspecialistsis availableto theRespondentto
controlthecrows.We havetakensomuchofourtimeto learnif FrankFisherhas
alternativesto thepropanecannons.Thereis only somuchwecando to convincehimof
thediscomfortwefeelwhenthecannonsareoperating,andtheharmtheycauseus.
Someoneelsehopefullywill stepin onourbehalfandourneighborsto helpuswith this
noiseproblem.

We canaddressourselvesasComplainantsin this case,butwearealsoresidents,
neighbors,peopleandfriendsin this area.And welike theotherresidentswereherelong
beforethe Respondentstartedoperatingthepropanecannons.TheRespondentFrank
Fisherknewthe areahadalreadygrownwith a largerpopulationandmoreresidential
homes,howcouldhepossibilitynot thinktheloud soundsemittingfrom thesecannons
wouldnotposeaproblemto hisownneighbors.
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Frequencyoftheuseoftheseloud disruptivecannondevices,still hedoesnotbelieve
whathe is doingcausesanyrealinterferencewith Complainants’enjoymentoftheir
lives. Hefeelshis effortshavebeenaccommodating.

We theComplainantsdid noticetheRespondentusedthecannonslessin 2003. Werehis
actionsaccommodatingto we theComplainants?No. Becauseany singleday ofthe
cannonsin operationcausedusundue,unreasonablediscomfortin ourlives. These
wordsare supportedby witnessestestimonyandbythenumerousdocumentsweoffered
asproofto substantiateourclaimto unreasonableinterferencewith theenjoymentofour
lives. In additionGregoryZak asoundexpertgavetestimonyin severalareas,which are
relevantto thefactorsofthis case,alreadyin ourinitial brief. Includingthereliability of
themeter,BarbaraStuartused,calibratedby GregZak,instructionsofuseby GregZak
bothby phoneandatherhometo supportthe log sheet[Comp.Exh.4]Readingswhich
couldproveto theBoardaviolation ofRegulation901.104mayhavebeencommitted
[TR246-249]Wedo not wanttheBoardto thinkwewerenotpleasedbyhearingthe
cannonslessthatyear. WewanttheBoardto know,whenwedid hearthemgo off we
becamedisappointedandslippedbackto ourdreadedlifestyle offeelingplacedin a
prison.Hatingeachtime wehadto hearthegunshotblastsfrom thesedevices.Only one
canunderstandtheimpactthesedeviceshaveif youareforcedto hearthemdayin and
day out. Onesingledayofthecannonnoise, is toomanydays. It’s not simple
annoyance.It’s asoundyoujustnevergetaccustomedto.Never.

CONCLUSION

Thesimilarity andconsistencyofthetestimonyofwitnesses,neighborJeromeGrossman,
sonMichael Stuart,andfriendJamesO’Neil alongwith theComplainantstestimony,
GregoryZak soundexpertstestimony,andevidenceintroducedat thehearing
demonstratesthatthenoisefrom thepropanecannonsfrom theFrankFishercausedan
unreasonableinterferencewith theenjoymentof life. This testimonyandevidence
introducedatthehearingdemonstratesthatthenoisefrom theFrankFisherfarmviolates
the Illinois’ numericalnoiseemissionstandardsandconstitutesanunreasonable
interferencewith the livesofthe ComplainantsRonaldandBarbaraStuartin violationof
35 Ill. Admin. Codes900.102. FrankFisherfailedto presentanyevidenceortestimony
to disregardthe evidenceandtestimonypresentedby theStuarts’. Rather,FrankFishers
BriefpresentsmisquotedtestimonyoftheComplainantswitnesses,bold attackson the
characterofthe Stuarts’,unsupported-conclusionsor baldassertionsthathaveno support
whatsoeverin therecord. ThereforewerequestthattheBoardgrantRonaldandBarbara
Stuarttherequestedrelief statedin ouroriginal brief.

Thankyou foryourpatienceandtime in reviewingourreplyto theBriefofFrankFisher.
Dueto thediscrepanciesin thecontentsoftheRespondents’Brief, it wasnecessaryto
clarify someissuesfor theBoardto review.
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PROOF OF SERVICE

PCB 02-164

I, theundersigned,onoathstatethatI haveservedonthe dateofJuly 13, 2004,the
attachedReplyBriefofBarbara Stuart andRonald Stuart, by U.S.FirstClassMail, with
properprepaidpostage,uponthefollowing persons:

DorothyGunn
Clerk of IPCB
100 W. RandolphSt.
Ste. 11-500
Chicago,Ii. 60601

BradleyHalloran
HearingOfficer
100 W. RandolphSt.
Ste 11-500
Chicago,Ii. 60601

DavidHarding
LopezandHarding
100N. LaSalleSt.
Ste. 1107
Chicago,I!. 6060k

Bobby Petrungarro
AssistantStatesAttn.
Will County
14 W. JeffersonSt.

Joliet, Ii. 60432

I, BarbaraStuartswearthe informationcontainedin thesedocumentsto be trueto the
bestofmy beliefandknowledge.

&

BarbaraStuart
(Complainant)

NotarySeal

SUBSCRIBEDAND SWORNTO BEFOREME THIS /3 dayof~9~Iy, 2004

Ill

~otary Public
~oj~

“OFFICIAL SEAL”
DENISE MAJEWSKI

COMMISSION EXPIRES 10/1

ALL FILINGS WERESUBMITTED ONRECYCLEDPAPER


